

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

Nos. 22-1080, 22-1144, 22-1145

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule Issued by the  
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS  
NATIONAL COALITION FOR ADVANCED TRANSPORTATION AND  
ZERO EMISSION TRANSPORTATION ASSOCIATION**

---

Stacey L. VanBelleghem  
Devin M. O'Connor  
Lia R. Cattaneo  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
stacey.vanbelleghem@lw.com

*Counsel for National Coalition for  
Advanced Transportation and Zero  
Emission Transportation Association*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY.....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENTS OF JURISDICTION AND ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. NHTSA’S ASSESSMENT OF THE REAL-WORLD, BASELINE FLEET WAS LAWFUL.....	5
II. NHTSA LAWFULLY INCORPORATED BATTERY-ELECTRIC VEHICLES AND COMPLIANCE CREDITS IN MODELING OUTSIDE THE RULEMAKING TIMEFRAME.....	10
III. EVEN IF PETITIONS ARE GRANTED, REMAND WITHOUT VACATUR WOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	6, 9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Haaland</i> , 47 F.4th 795 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Midwest Ozone Group v. EPA</i> , 61 F.4th 187 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	8
<i>POET Biorefining, LLC v. EPA</i> , 970 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950).....	8
<i>Vecinos para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 6 F.4th 1321, 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	14
<b>STATUTES</b>	
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(8).....	5

	<b>Page(s)</b>
49 U.S.C. § 32902(a) .....	5
49 U.S.C. § 32902(c) .....	5
49 U.S.C. § 32903 .....	3, 11
Pub. L. No. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871 (1975).....	6
Pub. L. No. 100-494, 102 Stat. 2441 (1988).....	6

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (Apr. 30, 2020) .....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 100-476 (1987).....	9
S. Rep. No. 100-271 (1987).....	9
